October 2021 upon the cashless exercise of a common stock warrant outstanding as of June 30, 2021, and (6) the filing and effectiveness of our amended
and restated certificate of incorporation that will be in effect upon the completion of this offering.

After giving further effect to our issuance and sale of 16,346,154 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price
of $15.00 per share, and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2021 would have been approximately $397.6 million, or approximately $2.76 per share of
common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $1.40 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in pro forma net tangible book value of approximately $12.24 per share to new investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in
this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
initial public offering price per share paid by new investors. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share $ 15.00
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2021 $ 1.36
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering 1.40

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 2.76
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 12.24

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of our Class A common stock in full, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after this offering would be $2.80, and the dilution to investors participating in this offering would be approximately $12.20 per share.

The following table summarizes, on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above, as of June 30, 2021, the differences between the number of shares
of Class A and Class B common stock purchased from us by our existing stockholders and Class A common stock purchased from us by new investors
purchasing shares in this offering, the total consideration paid to us in cash and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders for shares of Class
A common stock and Class B common stock issued prior to this offering and the price to be paid by new investors for shares of Class A common stock in
this offering. The calculation below is based on the initial public

77

Table of Contents

offering price of $15.00 per share, before deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration Average Price Per
ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 127,735,199 88.7 % $ 209,642,245 46.1 % $ 1.64
New investors 16,346,154 11.3 245,192,310 53.9 15.00
Total 144,081,353 100.0 % $ 454,834,555 100.0 %

Sales by the selling stockholders in this offering will cause the number of shares held by existing stockholders to be reduced to 123,889,046 shares,
or 86.0% of the total number of shares of our Class A and Class B common stock outstanding immediately after the completion of this offering, and will
increase the number of shares held by new investors to 20,192,307 shares, or 14.0% of the total number of shares of our Class A and Class B common
stock outstanding immediately after the completion of this offering.

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares from us and the selling stockholders in full, our existing stockholders would own